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Nor1hwest Florida DEP 

SUBJECT: Department of Environmental Protection v. 1724 Thomas Drive. Inc., OGC File 
No.: 20-1363 

Mr. Munaf: 

Facility ID 8626357, Hop N Pop #6, 1724 Thomas Drive, Panama City, Bay 
County, Florida 32408 

The State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("Department") finds that 1724 
Thomas Drive Inc. ("Respondent") failed to demonstrate financial responsibility at the time of 
inspection despite having a current insurance policy in place, in violation of Rule 62-761.420(2), 
F.A.C., failed to provide integrity testing of containment components, in violation of Rule 62-
761.700(3)(a)l, F.A.C., failed to conduct overfill testing, in violation of Rule 62-761.500(7)(d), 
F.A.C., failed to maintain release detection, in violation of Rule 62-761.600, F.A.C., 
failed to provide documentation of operator training certificates, in violation of Rule 62-
761. 7 l Q( 4 ), F.A.C.

Before sending this letter, the Department requested that the Respondent undertake ce11ain 
actions to resolve the violation(s). These actions have since been completed. However, due to 
the nature of the violation(s), the Respondent remains subject to civil penalties. The Respondent 
is also responsible for costs incurred by the Department during the investigation of this matter. 

The Department's Offer 

Based on the violations described above, the Department is seeking $4,800.00 in civil penalties 
and $250.00 for costs and expenses the Department has incurred in investigating this matter, 
which amounts to a total of $5,050.00. The civil penalties are apportioned as follows: 
$400.00 for violation of Rule 62-761.420(2), F.A.C. and Section 403.121( 4)(f), F.S., 
$1,600.00 for violation of Rule 62-761.700(3)(a)l, F.A.C. and Section 403.121 ( 4)(d), F.S., 
$1,600.00 for violation of Rule 62-761.500(7)(d), F.A.C. and Section 403.121( 4)(d), F.S., 
$400.00 for violation of Rule 62-761.600, F.A.C. and Section 403.121(4)(±), F.S. and 
$800.00 for violation of Rule 62-761.710(4), F.A.C. and Section 403.121( 4)(e), F.S. 
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FOR THE RESPONDENT: 

I, M oho.."""rn� t-...1 v1 n"'-1) [Type or Print Name], HEREBY ACCEPT

THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER IDENTIFIED ABOVE. 

By: ��

[Signatme] 

Title: IVJoMmM� 
[Type or Print] 

Date: 

FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY 

DONE AND ORDERED this ___ day of ______ , 2020, in Orange County, 
Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION 

t,� }Ku��� uJ\I\ 
Elizab:J° Mullins OIT 
Interim District Director 
Northwest District 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, F.S., with the designated Department Clerk, 
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk Date 

Attachments: Notice of Rights 

Final clerked copy furnished to: 

15th October

October 15,  2020






